AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 26-211 OF THE CITY CODE, REGARDING INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR WORK IN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY AND ON CITY PROPERTY.

WHEREAS, Section 26-211 of the City Code, dealing with insurance requirements for work in City right-of-way and on City property, was amended by Ordinance No. 8855 which was approved on April 14, 2020, and was amended again by Ordinance No. 8895 which was approved on June 9, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, the second set of amendment to Section 26-211 by Ordinance No. 8895 did not account for the amendments to the same Section that were caused by Ordinance No. 8855 because the amendments in Ordinance No. 8855 had not yet been published on-line by *Municode*, which is the codification service that publishes the City Code and all amendments thereto; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to consolidate the amendments approved through Ordinance Nos. 8855 and 8895.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as shown on the attached copy, appended hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 1. Section 26-211 of the City Code shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the form of Section 26-211 as set forth in the attached **Exhibit A.** The Standard Insurance and Indemnification Requirements as previously approved by the City Attorney are hereby ratified and shall continue in full force and effect without interruption, and may be revised and amended as allowed by the attached Section 26-211.

SECTION 2. It is the intention of the City Council and is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the City Code. In the event of any conflict between this ordinance and any other ordinance or City Code provision, this Ordinance shall control.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of September, 2020.

Mayor William A. Baird

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

BILL NO. 20-175

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____ day of September, 2020.

Mayor William A. Baird

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian Head